

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

FREE THE NIPPLE – FORT COLLINS,)
BRITTIANY HOAGLAND, and)
SAMANTHA SIX,)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
v.) Case No. 17-1103
CITY OF FORT COLLINS, COLORADO)
Defendant-Appellant.)

REPLY BRIEF

On appeal from a ruling granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction, by the Honorable R. Brooke Jackson, in the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Civil Action No. 16-cv-01308-RBJ.

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED
THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN CONVERTED TO NATIVE PDF

October 10, 2017

Andrew D. Ringel, Esq.
Gillian Dale, Esq.
Christina S. Gunn, Esq.
HALL & EVANS, L.L.C.
1001 17th Street, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: 303-628-3300
Fax: 303-628-3368
ringela@hallevans.com
daleg@hallevans.com
gunnc@hallevans.com

Carrie Mineart Daggett, Esq.
John R. Duval, Esq.
Fort Collins City Attorney's Office
300 LaPorte Avenue
Fort Collins, CO 80521
Phone: 970-221-6520
Fax: 970-221-6327
cdaggett@fcgov.com
jduval@fcgov.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO THEIR FOURTEENTH AMENDEMENT EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM	1
A. FACTORS APPLICABLE TO MOTIONS FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIONS	1
B. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKEIHOOD OF SUCCEEDING IN THE MERITS	1
C. PLAINTIFFS WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS OVERTURNED	17
D. THE THREATENED INJURY TO PLAINTIFFS DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE INJURY TO THE CITY	18
E. THE INJUNCTION IS ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	19
CONCLUSION	19
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7).....	20
CERTIFICATE OF PRIVACY REDACTIONS	21
CERTIFICATE OF HARD COPY SUBMISSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Craft v. Hodel</i> , 683 F. Supp. 289 (D. Mass. 1988)	6
<i>De Weese v. Palm Beach</i> , 812 F.2d 1365 (11th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 1993 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 1 (D. Denver Cty. Dec. 14, 1993)	11
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	13
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Miller v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 495 F.2d 658 (7th Cir. 1974)	16
<i>MJR'S Fare v. Dallas</i> , 792 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1990)	2-3
<i>Obergefell v. Wymyslo</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013)	11
<i>Paros Props. L.L.C. v. Colo. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2016)	1-2
<i>Tagami v. City of Chi.</i> , No. 14 cv 9074, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90149 (N.D. Ill. July 10, 2015)	8

United States v. Hernandez,
847 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017) 5

United States v. Nance,
767 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2014) 2

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 6
